

original

No. 33848-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIANNA LYNN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE
ESTATE OF DORI CORDOVA AND AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR
TROY PHILLIPS,

Appellants

v.

LABOR READY, INC., a for-profit Washington corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THADDEUS P. MARTIN, LLC
Thaddeus P. Martin, WSBA No. 28175
Attorney for Appellants
4002 Tacoma mall Blvd., Suite 102
Tacoma, WA 98409
(253) 682-3420

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
06 APR -3 AM 11:42
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY AMW
DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A.	THE PLAINTIFF WAS AN INNOCENT VICTIM TO A VIOLENT, FORESEEABLE EVENT.	3
B.	LAWRENCE OWENS WAS A VIOLENT SEX OFFENDER WITH A HISTORY OF ASSAULTIVE, BRUTAL AND MANIPULATIVE BEHAVIOR	4
C.	DORI CORDOVA WAS A PRESENT AND PAST CLIENT OF THE YWCA AT THE TIME SHE ENLISTED THE SERVICES OF LAWRENCE OWENS AT THE YWCA.	5
D.	YWCA CLIENT DORI CORDOVA MET LAWRENCE OWENS IN JANUARY OF 2004, AT THE YWCA WHERE HE WORKED AND OWENS USED THE INSTRUMENTALITIES OF HIS EMPLOYMENT TO WIN DORI'S TRUST.	8
E.	LAWRENCE OWENS, USING THE INSTRUMENTALITIES OF HIS EMPLOYMENT, HELPED DORI APPLY FOR HOUSING AT THE YWCA IN LATE JANUARY, 2004.	14
F.	LABOR READY HAD AFFIRMATIVE KNOWLEDGE AND WAS PUT ON DIRECT NOTICE BY OWENS PAROLE OFFICER THAT OWENS WAS A LEVEL 3 SEX OFFENDER AND A DANGER TO WOMEN PRIOR TO HIS PLACEMENT AT THE YWCA.	17
G.	LABOR READY TESTIFIED THAT LAWRENCE OWENS WAS A VICIOUS PERSON, UNFIT AND INCOMPETENT TO WORK AT THE YWCA.	22
H.	LABOR READY KNEW THAT THE YWCA WAS A SAFE HAVEN FOR WOMEN AND THAT OWENS WOULD HAVE OPEN ACCESS TO THESE WOMEN.	23

I.	NO ONE FROM THE YWCA MADE ANY REPRESENTATION THAT OWENS WOULD BE WORKING IN AN ABANDONED OR UNOCCUPIED BUILDING, TO THE CONTRARY, EVERYONE KNEW THAT THE YWCA WAS IN THE “PEOPLE BUSINESS.”	25
J.	THE YWCA TESTIFIED THAT IT WOULD HAVE NEVER HAD ALLOWED OWENS NEAR ANY OF ITS FACILITIES OR NEAR ANY OF ITS CLIENTS HAD LABOR READY DISCLOSED ITS KNOWLEDGE OF OWENS’ HISTORY.	27
K.	LABOR READY TESTIFIED THAT IT SHOULD HAVE INFORMED YWCA THAT OWENS WAS A SEX OFFENDER BECAUSE THAT IS WHAT A REASONABLE EMPLOYER WOULD HAVE DONE.	28
L.	DORI CORDOVA WAS A VULNERABLE WOMAN ON THE BRINK OF HOMELESSNESS WHEN LAWRENCE OWENS PROMISED TO USE THE INSTRUMENTALITIES OF HIS EMPLOYMENT TO HELP HER.	29
M.	WHEN OWENS USED YWCA INSTRUMENTALITIES ON YWCA CLIENT DORI CORDOVA, SHE WAS WHOLLY RELIANT ON AGENCIES SUCH AS THE YWCA.	30
N.	LABOR READY IS A PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYER AND ITS MANAGER ROSSIO DIRECTLY AND KNOWINGLY IGNORED OWENS CRIMINAL HISTORY AND RISKS.	31
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
A.	BASED UPON THE SPECIFIC FACTS OF THIS CASE, APPELLANTS MADE A SUFFICIENT SHOWING THAT FAVORED A FINDING OF LEGAL CAUSATION	35
B.	THE COURT FOUND THAT RESPONDENT OWED A LEGAL DUTY TO CORDOVA AND IN THE CONFINES OF THIS DUTY, LEGAL CAUSATION IS AXIOMATIC.	36
C.	LABOR READY’S BREACH OF ITS DUTY TO DORI WAS THE PROXIMATE AND LEGAL CAUSE OF HER DEATH.	45
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Taggart v. State, 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)
.....1, 3, 33, 45, 46, 49.

First Class Cartage, Ltd. v. Fife Service & Towing, Inc., 121 Wn. App.
257, 261, 89 P.3d 226 (2004).....3.

Niece v. Elmview Group Home, 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997)
.....37, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47.

La Lone v. Smith, 39 Wn.2d 167, 171, 234 P.2d 893 (1951)
.....37, 38, 40, 43.

Betty Y. v. Al-Hellou, 98 Wn. App. 146, 988 P.2d 1031 (1999)
.....41-44.

Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc., 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749
(1998).....45, 48.

Caulfield v. Kitsap County, 108 Wn. App. 242, 248, 29 P.3d 738 (2001)
.....46.

Carlsen v. Wackenhut Corp., 73 Wn. App. 247, 868 P.2d 882 (1994)...46.

Crisman v. Pierce County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 21, 115 Wn. App. 16, 20,
60 P.3d 652 (2002).....47.

Barger v. Burlington Northern R. R. Co., 138 Wn.2d 815, 823, 982, P.2d 1149 (1999).....49.

Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 779, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....49.

Miscellaneous Secondary Sources

Restatement (First) of Agency § 213.....37-40.

Restatement of Torts, § 308.....39.
